

FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' FINAL RESPONSE TO THE WIRELESS CARRIER
UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND PRINCIPAL BRIEF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	vii
Issue Presented	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument	1
Argument.....	9
I. The FCC Reasonably Determined That It Has Authority To Adopt The Universal Service Reforms In The <i>Order</i>	9
A. The FCC Reasonably Found That It Has Authority Under Section 254 Of The Act To Condition Receipt Of Universal Service Support On Deployment Of Broadband-Capable Networks.	9
1. Section 254(b).	10
2. Section 254(e).	13
B. The <i>Order</i> Does Not Violate 47 U.S.C. §153(51).	16
1. The FCC May Provide Universal Service Support For Facilities Used To Provide Telecommunications And Information Services.	17
2. The FCC May Provide Universal Service Support To Entities That Offer Telecommunications And Information Services.	18
3. The <i>Order</i> Does Not Impose Impermissible Common Carrier Regulation On Information Services.	21
C. The FCC Reasonably Found That Section 706 Of The 1996 Act Independently Authorizes It To Require Recipients Of Universal Service Support To Deploy Broadband-Capable Networks.	23

II. The FCC Reasonably Offered Price Cap Carriers Universal Service Support In Exchange For A State-Level Commitment To Deploy Broadband.....	26
III. The FCC’s New Rules For Supporting Mobile Wireless Services Are Reasonable.....	31
A. The FCC Reasonably Eliminated The Wasteful Identical Support Rule.....	33
B. The FCC’s Mobility Fund Phase I Reverse Auction Preserved State Commission Authority Under Sections 214(e)(2) And (5) Of The Act.....	36
C. The FCC Reasonably Predicted That The Mobility Fund Phase II Annual Budget Will Provide Sufficient Support.	40
D. The FCC Reasonably Declined To Establish A Separate Mobility Fund For Insular Areas.....	43
Conclusion.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ad Hoc Telecomms. Users Comm. v. FCC, 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....24

Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 27, 30, 31

Bechtel v. FCC, 10 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....45

Cellco P’ship v. FCC, 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 19, 21, 22, 23

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 4, 15

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....25

CompTel v. FCC, 117 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1997)27

CompTel v. FCC, 309 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....27

Franklin Savings Ass’n v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision, 934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991).....42

Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC, 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....30

Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc., 550 U.S. 45 (2007)45

In re Dawes, 652 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2011) 13, 15

Lawrence Nat’l Bank v. Rice, 83 F.2d 642 (10th Cir. 1936).....15

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC, 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 5, 19

Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC, 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005) *passim*

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012).....42

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 33, 34, 42, 45

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC, 153 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998).....27

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC, 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....19

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC, 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 12, 31, 40, 44

Transbrasil S.A. Linhas Aereas v. Dep’t of Transp., 791 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1986)39

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)24

WWC Holding Co. v. Sopkin, 488 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 5, 22, 23, 39

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. §153(51)..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. §201 *et seq.*.....2

47 U.S.C. §214(e).....8

47 U.S.C. §214(e)(1) 5, 19

47 U.S.C. §214(e)(5)39

47 U.S.C. §2542

47 U.S.C. §254(b)..... 2, 18, 29, 41

47 U.S.C. §254(b)(1).....3

47 U.S.C. §254(b)(2)..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. §254(b)(3)..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. §254(b)(5).....40

47 U.S.C. §254(b)(6)..... 3, 12

47 U.S.C. §254(b)(7)..... 13, 28

47 U.S.C. §254(c)(1)..... 4, 14, 15

47 U.S.C. §254(c)(3)12
 47 U.S.C. §254(e)..... *passim*
 47 U.S.C. §254(h).....12
 47 U.S.C. §254(h)(1)(A)38
 47 U.S.C. §13026
 47 U.S.C. §1302(b)..... 6, 23

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. §54.30733

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005)21
Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 12 FCC Rcd 8776 (1997) 28, 44
Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 18 FCC Rcd 22559 (2003), *remanded in part*, *Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC*, 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)44
Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 19 FCC Rcd 23824 (2004)44
Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service: Promoting Deployment and Subscribership in Unserved and Underserved Areas, Including Tribal and Insular Areas, 15 FCC Rcd 12208 (2000)44
High-Cost Universal Service Support, 23 FCC Rcd 8834 (2008) 33, 35, 38, 39
High-Cost Universal Service Support, 25 FCC Rcd 18146 (2010), *aff’d Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC*, 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012)33
High-Cost Universal Service Support, 25 FCC Rcd 4136 (2010) 44, 45

*Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus
Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, 26 FCC Rcd
9664 (2011)42*

*Mobility Fund Phase I Auction Closes Winning
Bidders Announced for Auction 901, 27 FCC Rcd
12031 (2012)32*
